

No. 10-63

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

CORY R. MAPLES,
Petitioner,

v.

KIM T. THOMAS,
COMMISSIONER, ALABAMA
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Luther Strange
Attorney General

John C. Neiman, Jr.
Solicitor General
*Counsel of Record

Nicholas Q. Rosenkranz
Deputy Attorney General

William G. Parker, Jr.
Assistant Attorney General

600 New Jersey Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-4026

OFFICE OF THE ALABAMA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
501 Washington Ave.
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 242-7300

June 30, 2011

jneiman@ago.state.al.us

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Proceedings on direct review	3
1. Guilt phase.....	3
2. Penalty phase	5
3. Direct appeal.....	6
B. State habeas proceedings.....	7
1. Maples’s missed deadline.....	9
2. Maples’s attorneys’ mistakes	9
3. Proceedings after the default	11
C. Federal habeas proceedings	12
1. Maples’s District Court filings.....	12
2. Maples’s Eleventh Circuit filings.....	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. This Court’s decision in <i>Coleman</i> precludes Maples from establishing cause.	18
II. The clerk’s actions do not establish cause to excuse Maples’s default.	23
A. Maples waived the clerk argument.	24

B.	The clerk complied with state and federal law.	24
1.	The clerk’s actions satisfied state law.	25
2.	The clerk’s actions satisfied due process.	27
a.	The clerk’s actions satisfied due process because Butler received the order.	28
b.	The receipt of the notice by Butler makes <i>Jones v. Flowers</i> irrelevant here.	29
c.	Further action by the clerk was not necessary.	32
C.	Even if the clerk had erred, his actions would not establish cause.	35
III.	The acts of Maples’s legal team do not establish cause to excuse his default.	37
A.	De Leeuw and Butler represented Maples from the outset.	38
1.	Maples established an attorney-client relationship with De Leeuw and others before the default.	38
a.	Maples established an attorney-client relationship with S&C before the default.	39
b.	In the very least, Maples established an attorney-client	

relationship with De Leeuw and others before the default.....	40
2. Maples established an attorney-client relationship with Butler before the default.....	42
B. Because the team’s attorney-client relationship with Maples did not terminate before the default, their actions did not establish cause.	45
1. Ingen-Housz and Munanka’s departures are irrelevant to the cause question.....	46
2. The team’s attorney-client relationship did not terminate based on any breach of the duty of loyalty.....	48
3. The team’s agency relationship was not terminated by “abandonment.”	51
CONCLUSION.....	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Pac. Bell</i> 212 F. Supp. 2d 1180 (C.D. Cal. 2002).....	26
<i>Ashby Enters. v. Weitzman, Dym & Assocs.</i> 780 F.2d 1043 (CA9 1985).....	33
<i>Baldyague v. United States</i> 338 F.3d 145 (CA2 2003)	48
<i>Beyond Sys., Inc. v. Realtime Gaming Holding Co.</i> 878 A.2d 567 (Md. 2005).....	44
<i>Bradshaw v. Richey</i> 546 U.S. 74 (2005).....	25
<i>Buchanan v. Sherrill</i> 51 F.3d 227 (CA10 1995)	26
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	passim
<i>Daniel Int’l Corp. v. Fischbach & Moore, Inc.</i> 916 F.2d 1061 (CA5 1990)	26
<i>Edwards v. Carpenter</i> 529 U.S. 446 (2000).....	22
<i>Elmendorf v. Taylor</i> 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 152 (1825)	25
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> 456 U.S. 107 (1982).....	20
<i>Ex parte Henry</i> 770 So. 2d 76 (Ala. 2000).....	31

<i>Ex parte Ingram</i> 675 So. 2d 863 (Ala. 1996)	6
<i>Ex parte Maples</i> 758 So. 2d 81 (Ala. 1999)	7
<i>Ex parte Stephens</i> 676 So. 2d 1307 (Ala. 1996)	31
<i>Fairman v. Anderson</i> 188 F.3d 635 (CA5 1999)	54
<i>Fortner v. Balkcom</i> 380 F.2d 816 (CA5 1967)	35
<i>Harris v. Nelson</i> 394 U.S. 286 (1969).....	35
<i>Hill v. Mendenhall</i> 88 U.S. (21 Wall.) 453 (1874)	29
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> 130 S. Ct. 2549 (2010).....	passim
<i>In re Furlong</i> 885 F.2d 815 (CA11 1989)	28
<i>Irwin v. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> 498 U.S. 89 (1990).....	21, 28, 54
<i>Jamison v. Lockhart</i> 975 F.2d 1377 (CA8 1992)	48
<i>Jones v. Flowers</i> 547 U.S. 220 (2006).....	passim
<i>Kingvision Pay-Per-View, Ltd. v. Ayers</i> 886 So. 2d 45 (Ala. 2003)	29
<i>Link v. Wabash R.R.</i> 370 U.S. 626 (1962).....	21, 28, 54

<i>Manning v. Foster</i> 224 F.3d 1129 (CA9 2000)	48
<i>Maples v. Alabama</i> 531 U.S. 830 (2000).....	7
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> No. 10-1001	22
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> 499 U.S. 467 (1991).....	16, 36
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust</i> 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	28, 30, 32, 33
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> 477 U.S. 478 (1986).....	20, 35, 38, 54
<i>Nara v. Frank</i> 264 F.3d 310 (CA3 2001)	47
<i>Panzino v. City of Phoenix</i> 999 P.2d 198 (Ariz. 2000)	51
<i>People v. Pilkington</i> 156 P.3d 477 (Colo. 2007)	44
<i>Porter v. State</i> 2 S.W.3d 73 (Ark. 1999).....	47
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> 513 U.S. 298 (1995).....	20
<i>State v. DiGiulio</i> 835 P.2d 488 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1992).....	49
<i>State v. Wall</i> 910 A.2d 1253 (N.H. 2006)	44
<i>Stewart v. LaGrand</i> 526 U.S. 115 (1999).....	24

<i>Thomas v. Kellett</i> 489 So. 2d 554 (Ala. 1986)	26
<i>United States v. \$184,505.01 in U.S. Currency</i> 72 F.3d 1160 (CA3 1995)	33
<i>United States v. Everett</i> 700 F.2d 900 (CA3 1983)	28
<i>United States v. Galindo</i> 871 F.2d 99 (CA9 1989)	49
<i>United Student Aid Funds v. Espinosa</i> 130 S. Ct. 1367 (2010).....	28
<i>Williams v. State</i> 710 So. 2d 1276 (Ala. Crim. App. 1996).....	5
<i>Withrow v. Williams</i> 507 U.S. 680 (1993).....	27

Statutes

28 U.S.C. §2254	27, 55
ALA. CODE §13A-3-1 (1975)	5
ALA. CODE §13A-3-2 (1975).....	5
ALA. CODE §13A-5-40 (1975)	4
ALA. CODE §13A-5-54 (1975)	3

Rules

ABA MODEL RULES PROF'L CONDUCT R. 1.3.....	49
ABA MODEL RULES PROF'L CONDUCT R. 1.7.....	49
ALA. R. APP. P. 4	9, 33

ALA. R. CRIM. P. 34.4	25, 30
ALA. R. CRIM. P. 34.5	26
ALA. R. PROF. CONDUCT 5.1	47
FED. R. CIV. P. 5	25
FED. R. CIV. P. 77	27, 33
FED. R. CRIM. P. 49	25, 27, 33
N.Y. CODE PROF'L RESPONSIBILITY DR 1- 10422 N.Y.C.R.R. §1200.5 (2002)	47

Other Authorities

Brief in Opposition, <i>Barbour v. Allen</i> , No. 06-10605	31
Friendly, Henry, <i>Is Innocent Irrelevant?</i> <i>Collateral Attack on Criminal</i> <i>Judgments</i> , 38 U. CHI. L. REV. 142 (1970)	20
MECHEM, 1, A TREATISE ON THE LAW OF AGENCY §1232, at 903 (2d ed. 1914)	50
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF AGENCY (1958)	
§§105-24	51
§118	53
§111	42
§112	48
§242	21
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF AGENCY (2006)	
§2.01	44

§§3.06-3.11	51	
§5.04	49	
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF THE LAW GOVERNING LAWYERS (2000)		
§14	41	
§19	43	
§27	28	
§31	39, 40	
§33.....	46	
REUSCHLEIN & GREGORY, THE LAW OF AGENCY AND PARTNERSHIP §68 (2d ed. 1990).....		49
WRIGHT & MILLER, 4B, FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE (3d ed. 2002).....		26, 34
